



ORDINANCE #1-0-2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 89 OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wanaque as follows:

CHAPTER 89- RAFFLES (AMENDED)

Paragraph 89.1. Authorization for Raffles on Sundays.

Organizations, societies, clubs and associations duly licensed to hold and operate legalized games of chance under provisions of N.J.S.A. 5:8-50, et seq., are hereby authorized pursuant to the said statute to hold, conduct and operate legalized games of chance consisting of raffles and non-drawing raffles in the Borough of Wanaque on the first day of the week commonly known and designated as Sunday provided the applicant therefore qualifies under the provisions of the aforementioned statute.

Paragraph 89-2. License to provide expressly for Sunday Raffles.

The license authorizing the legalized games of chance consisting of raffles and non-drawing raffles may be held, conducted and operated on Sunday and shall expressly provide the said games of chance may be held and conducted on Sunday.

Paragraph 89.3. Issuing Authority.

The Wanaque Borough Clerk is hereby appointed, authorized and delegated to serve as the issuing authority to approve the raffle licenses aforesaid.

Paragraph 89.4. Violations and penalties.

The penalty for the violation of any of the provisions of this chapter shall, upon conviction thereof, consist of a fine of not more than \$500.00 or by imprisonment not exceeding 90 days, or by both.

Paragraph 89.5.

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid, such parts shall be severed and not affect the remaining parts of this Ordinance.

Paragraph 89.6.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and any publication as may be required by law.

Dated: April 10, 2023



Councilman

Motion Second

Yes

BOROUGH OF WANAQUE COUNTY OF PASSAIC STATE OF NEW JERSEY



ORDINANCE #1-0-2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 89 OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE

Councilman

Motion Second

Balunis					$\sqrt{}$	e de la composition della comp	Pasquariello		$\sqrt{}$			
Cortellessa			$\sqrt{}$			×	Pasznik					
Leonard			$\overline{}$				Pettet					
	HUM ne J. Falone R pal Clerk	RMC/dMC	J	alor	u «		Daniel Ma Mayor	Milli	n Leg	M	1_	

This ordinance, when adopted, must remain in the possession of the Municipal Clerk. Certified copies are available.

Abstain





ORDINANCE #1-0-2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was Introduced at a Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wanaque, Passaic County, New Jersey, held on the 10th day of April 2023, and passed on first reading, and the same was then ordered to be published according to law; and that such Ordinance will be further considered for final passage at a meeting of said Mayor and Council to be held in the Municipal Building, 579 Ringwood Avenue, Wanaque, New Jersey 07465 on May 8, 2023, at 7:00 P.M., at which time and place or at any time and place to which said meeting shall be from time to time adjourned, all persons interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

BY ORDER OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE.

DATED: 4/10/2023

KATHERINE J. FALONE, RMC, CMC

Municipal Clerk





ORDINANCE #1-0-2023

BE IT RESOLVED that an Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 89 OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE

passed first reading, and that said Ordinance be further considered for final passage and adoption at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on the 8th day of May 2023, at the Municipal Building, 579 Ringwood Avenue, Wanaque, New Jersey 07465 at 7:00 P.M., and that at such time and place all persons interested be given an opportunity to be heard concerning said Ordinance.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk be instructed to publish in the manner provided by law a copy of said Ordinance, together with introduction thereof and notice when same will be considered for final passage and adoption.

Passed: 4/10/2023

Filed: 4/10/2023

Approved: 4/10/2023

KATHERINE J. ALONE, RMC, CMC

Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE #1-0-2023

BE IT RESOLVED that an Ordinance entitled

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 89 OF THE BOROUGH OF WANAQUE

passed final reading and that said Ordinance be adopted as an Ordinance of the Borough of Wanaque; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Borough Clerk be and she is hereby directed to cause said Ordinance to be published in the manner prescribed by law.

Passed: 5/8/2023

Final: 5/8/2023

Approved: 5/8/2023

Daniel Mahler	
Mayor	

Attest:

Katherine J. Falone, RMC, CMC Municipal Clerk